impact on EBIT is limited, if an inversion of the mortality curve were to affect the under-65s first, this would lead to a

severe “loss” of EBIT, albeit less than the retention (or priority) stipulated in the reinsurance treaty.

Caixa Seguradora’s insurance liabilities are also reinsured under non-proportional treaties, such as excess of loss per

risk (life and non-life) treaties, and life, non-life and umbrella excess of loss per occurrence treaties. A review of

extreme mortality risk coverage (including pandemic risk) showed that EBIT was exposed to a material risk but that

this was within the risk appetite limit set in the reinsurance policy (50% of EBIT).

5. Risk sensitivity

Changes in the risk profile are tracked using the quarterly SCR coverage ratio measurements.

In addition to the SCR calculations, each year the Company also calculates the sensitivity of MCEV© metrics – Value

of New Business (VNB) and Value of In-Force business (VIF) – for France to surrender, expense and claims shocks.

The main results are as follows:

31 Dec. 2021

(In € millions)

Central

value

Surrenders

-10 % Costs -10 %

Loss ratio -5%

(longevity risk)

Loss ratio -5% (mortality &

disability risk)

VIF MCEV© 5351 50 513 -215 161

Group VNB 437 26 39 0 50

VNB France 207 6 31 -1 45

VNB Latin America 157 17 3 0 2

VNB Europe excluding

France

72 3 5 1 2

SOLVENCY AND FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT (SFCR) 2021, GROUP –  CNP ASSURANCES   82

C2 Market risk

The risk profile shows that the Group's primary exposure is to market risk, which accounts for more than half of the

risk-based Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR).

This section deals with the market risks (interest rate, equity, property and currency risks) that are the most likely to

have a material adverse effect on the Group. Spread and concentration risks, which are also taken into account in

market SCR calculations, are dealt with in section C3 Credit Risk.